

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/5/2020 4:33 PM  
COURT OF APPEALS  
Division III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Spokane  
Honorable Tony Hazel

Pedro Mendoza  
Petitioner/Respondent

And

Amanda Mendoza  
Respondent/Petitioner

No 368190  
Spokane Superior Court #17-3-01992-3

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PEDRO MENDOZA

---

Michael J. Beyer  
Attorney at Law  
WSBA # 9109  
5010 W. Prosperity Lane  
Spokane, Washington 99208

(509)499-1877  
mjbeyer@sisna.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. CONTROLLING ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 1**

**B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**C. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2**

**D. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE ..... 2**

**E. REQUEST FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES. .... 6**

**F. CONCLUSION ..... 8**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Biggs v. Vail</u> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Chapman</u> , 140 Wn.2d 436, 998 P.2d 282, <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 984 (2000). . . . .	7
<u>Eggert v. Vincent</u> , 44 Wn.App. 851, 723 P.2d 527 (1986), <u>review denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1034 (1987). . . . .	4,6
<u>In re Marr. of Greenlee</u> , 65 Wn.App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120, <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1002 (1992) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Halstiem</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993). . . . .	6
<u>In re Hansen</u> , 81 Wn.App. 494, 914 P.2d 799 (1996) . . . . .	2,5,6
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) . . . . .	4,6
<u>Holland v. City of Tacoma</u> , 90 Wn.App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998) . . . . .	3
<u>State v. Homan</u> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014) . . . . .	4
<u>Litho Color, Inc. v. Pacific Employee Ins. Co.</u> , 98 Wn. App. 286, 991 P.2d 638 (1995) . . . . .	3
<u>Mallicott v. Nelson</u> , 48 Wn.2d 272, 293 P.2d 404 (1953). . . . .	4
<u>In re Parker</u> , 135 Wn.App. 465, 145 P.3d 383 (2006). . . . .	2,5,6
<u>In re Marr. of Pennamen</u> , 135 Wn.App. 790, 146 P.3d 466 (2006) . . . . .	7
<u>In re Marr. of Penry</u> , 119 Wn.App. 799, 82 P.3d 1231 (2004) . . . . .	7

<u>Richard v. Handly</u> , 53 Wn.2d121, 330 P.2d 1079 (1958) .....	4
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 79 Wn.App. 386, 902 P.2d 652 (1995) .....	2,5,6
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 141 Wn.2d 302, 4 P.3d 130 (2000) .....	3
<u>In re Santore</u> , 28 Wn.App. 319, 623 P.2d 702 (1981) .....	4
<u>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.</u> , 36 Wn.App. 762, 677 P.2d 773 (1984) .....	5,6
<u>Washington State Physicians Exchange &amp; Ass’n</u> <u>v. Fisons Corp.</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	2
<u>In re Marr. of Zigler and Sidell</u> , 154 Wn.App. 803, 808-09, 226 P.3d 202 (2010) .....	2,5,6

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.185 .....	7
--------------------	---

**Court Rules**

CR 11 .....	6
RAP 10.3(a)(4) .....	5
RAP 10.3(g) .....	3

RAP 10.4c. ....	2,5,6
RAP 12.2 ....	6,9
RAP 18.9(a) ....	2,7
RPC 3.3(a)(1) ....	5

### **Treatises**

Vol. 1 <u>Washington Court Rules Annot.</u> , comment to RPC 3.3 (West 2nd Ed. 2007) .....	6
